

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6328/2025

Sarjeet Bijarniya

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vinod Jhajharia through VC
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kuldeep Vaishnav, Dy.G.C.

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA BORANA

Order

12/05/2025

1. The present petitioner who is an elected member of the Panchayat Samiti and also a member of the Establishment Committee, Panchayat Samiti-Bhadra, has preferred the present writ petition with an averment that the transfers are being made by the respondent-Department without the consent of Panchayat Samiti which is a mandate as per Section 89 (8) (ii) of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 and Rule 289 (2) of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Rules, 1996.
2. In view of the submission made, let a copy of the writ petition be served on learned Dy.G.C., Mr. Kuldeep Vaishnav who represents the respondent-Department, during the course of the day.
3. Mr. Vaishnav may complete his instructions/file reply by the next date.



4. List the matter on 15.05.2025 after reflecting the name of Mr. Kuldeep Vaishnav as counsel for the respondent-Department in the cause list.

(REKHA BORANA),J

24-Devanshi/-